

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal courts have authority to review the lawfulness and constitutionality of presidential actions.....	3
II. A sweeping view of presidential authority derived from cases involving immunity from civil damages actions has no place in a case involving a criminal prosecution.	10
III. Petitioner’s theory of immunity has far-reaching and dangerous consequences.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	18
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	16
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	8
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	7
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	21
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	9
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	2, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	7
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	7, 8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	18

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	3, 11, 12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	8
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	10, 11, 13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	16
<i>Terminello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S.6 (1949)	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir.)	13
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8, 20, 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....	19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XX	4

U.S. Const. amend. XXII 4

Other

The Federalist No. 68 4, 5

The Federalist Nos. 70–72..... 4

The Federalist No. 72 14

Robert Bork, *The Tempting of America* (1990) 18

Congressional Research Service,
*The Impeachment and Trial of a Former
President* (2021)..... 18, 19
